Tetrahedron 63 (2007) 9345–9353
O-Alkylation versus C-alkylation under Mitsunobu conditions
Catalina Gurgui-Ionescu,a Lo€ıc Toupet,b Lycia Uttaro,a Alain Fruchierc and
V�eronique Barragan-Monteroa,*
aEquipe Glycochimie, Institut des Biomolécules Max Mousseron, UMR 5247 CNRS-UM1-UM2, ENSCM, CC 453,
8 rue de l’Ecole Normale, 34296 Montpellier Cedex 5, France
bGMCM UMR 6626, Campus de Beaulieu, 35042 Rennes Cedex, France
cUMR CNRS 5253—ENSCM, 8 rue de l’Ecole Normale, 34296 Montpellier Cedex 5, France

C13GD pulse sequences. Non-first-order spectra have been
calculated and simulated with gNMR (Cherwell Publishing)
and NMRSIM (Bruker) softwares. The numbering system of
structures is not conventional. It was chosen so that a given
carbon keeps the same label during the course of the various
reactions, for an easier understanding of NMR parameters
gathered in the tables. The electrospray ionization spectra
were obtained on a Waters 2614 Micromass ZQ mass spec-
trometer in positive (ESI+) and negative (ESI�) modes. The
melting point was measured on BUCHI 510 micromelting
point apparatus.
4.2. General procedure for Mitsunobu reaction3
To a mixture of sugar (1 equiv), bis(2,2,2-trifluoroethyl)
malonate (1.2 equiv), and triphenylphosphine (2 equiv) in
toluene (3 mL) was added ADDP (2 equiv) in three equal
fractions over 30 min. The reaction mixture was stirred at
room temperature for 48 h. The reaction mixture was filtered
and the precipitate was washed with a small volume of
toluene. The yellow filtrate was concentrated in vacuo and
directly purified by silica gel column chromatography.
4.2.1. Reaction at the C1 position of mannose. The general
Mitsunobu reaction procedure was applied to 2.57 g
(7.37 mmol) of sugar, 2.37 g (8.85 mmol) of bis(2,2,2-
trifluoroethyl) malonate, 3.87 g (14.76 mmol) of triphenyl-
phosphine in 22 mL of toluene, and 3.72 g of ADDP
(14.76 mmol). The crude product concentrated in vacuo
was purified by separation on successive silica gel column
chromatographies. Firstly, a rough chromatography was
realized using petroleum ether/ethyl acetate, 70/30 v/v, as
eluant and four fractions containing compounds 2–4 as
mixtures were obtained.
� Fraction 1 was a mixture of compounds 2a and 2b
(Rf¼0.58, petroleum ether/ethyl acetate: 50/50 v/v).
� Fraction 2 was a mixture of compounds 2c and 2d
(Rf¼0.50, petroleum ether/ethyl acetate: 50/50 v/v).
� Fraction 3 was a mixture of compounds 3, 2c, and 2d
(compound 3: Rf¼0.44, petroleum ether/ethyl acetate:
50/50 v/v).
� Fraction 4 was a mixture of compounds 4 and 1
(compound 4: Rf¼0.27, petroleum ether/ethyl acetate:
50/50 v/v).
9352 C. Gurgui-Ionescu et al. / Tetrahedron 63 (2007) 9345–9353
Afterward, by further purifications of these fractions, com-
pound 2a was obtained as white crystals and the other
compounds as gums or oils:
� Compound 2a contained in fraction 1 was recrystallized
from diisopropyl ether or from a mixture of petroleum
ether/diethyl ether, 60/40 v/v, and the residue obtained
after some repeated recrystallizations was chromato-
graphed on silica gel (petroleum ether/diethyl ether:
40/60 v/v), in order to obtain compound 2b.
� Compounds 2c and 2d from fraction 2 were separated by
successive chromatographies (petroleum ether/diethyl
ether: 40/60 v/v, hexanes/diethyl ether: 30/70 v/v).
� Compound 3 from fraction 3 was purified by column
chromatography (petroleum ether/diethyl ether: 40/60 v/v).
� Compound 4 from fraction 4 was purified by column
chromatography (petroleum ether/diethyl ether: 20/80
v/v).
4.2.2. 2,2,2-Trifluoroethyl (2Z)-3-[(2,3,4,6-tetra-O-acetyl-
a-D-mannopyranosyl)oxy]-3-(2,2,2-trifluoroethoxy)acry-